

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

Stanley Ligas, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 05-cv-4331
)	
Elizabeth M. Whitehorn, et al.,)	Judge Sharon Johnson Coleman
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO TERMINATE THE CONSENT DECREE**

Sujatha Jagadeesh Branch
Laura J. Miller
Andrea Rizer
EQUIP FOR EQUALITY
20 N. Michigan, Suite 300
Chicago, IL
sujatha@equipforequality.org
Laura@equipforequality.org
AndreaR@equipforequality.org.

Heidi Dalenberg
ROGER BALDWIN FOUNDATION OF ACLU,
INC.
150 N. Michigan Ave., Suite 600
Chicago, IL
(312) 201-9740
hdalenberg@aclu-il.org

Table of Contents

Introduction..... 1

Argument 3

I. The Legal Standard for Defendants’ Motion to Vacate. 3

 A. Defendants Must Prove Substantial Compliance and an Enduring Remedy. 3

 B. Defendants Bear the Burden of Proof..... 6

II. The Core Obligations Imposed by the Decree. 7

 A. The Decree’s Purpose. 7

 B. The Framework for Services Under the Decree. 8

III. Defendants Have Not Demonstrated Substantial Compliance with the Decree. 10

 A. Defendants Have Not Demonstrated Reasonable Pace.11

 B. Defendants Have Not Demonstrated Offers of Choice 13

 1. Education for People Enrolling on PUNS..... 13

 2. Outreach to People in Institutions 14

 3. Transition Plans..... 15

 C. Defendants Have Not Developed Essential Resources 16

 4. Defendants’ Partial Implementation of Necessary Rate Increases. 16

 5. Proof of Spending and Waiver Expansion is Insufficient. 19

 6. Resource Shortages for Class Members in Crisis are Unresolved. 20

 7. Resource Shortages for High Needs Class Members are Unresolved. 25

8. Inadequate Quality of Services Provided in CILAs.....	28
IV. Defendants Have Not Demonstrated a Durable Remedy.....	30
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amundson ex rel. Amundson v. Wisconsin Dep’t. of Health Servs.</i> , 721 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	4
<i>Burt v. County of Contra Costa</i> , No. 73-cv-00906-JCS, 2014 WL 253010 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2014).....	29
<i>Evans v. Fenty</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2010).....	6
<i>Frew v. Janek</i> , 780 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2015)	3, 5, 7
<i>Glover v. Johnson</i> , 138 F.3d 229 (6th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Homeward Bound, Inc. v. Oklahoma Health Care Auth.</i> , No. 91-5006, 196 F. App’x 628 (10th Cir. 2006) (originally filed in 1985 and not closed until 2012).....	6
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 443 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iwata v. Intel Corp.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D. Mass. 2004)	26
<i>Jackson v. Los Lunas Cmty. Program</i> , 880 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2018)	4, 5
<i>Jackson v. Los Lunas Ctr. for Persons with Disabilities Mexico</i> , No. CV 87–839, 2022 WL 1240483 (D.N.M. April 27, 2022) (filed in 1987 and not closed until 2022).....	6
<i>Jeff D. v. Otter</i> , 643 F.3d 278 (9th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>John B. v. Emkes</i> , 710 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2012)	4

LaShawn A. ex rel. Moore v. Fenty,
701 F. Supp 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2010), *aff'd sub nom. LaShawn A. ex rel. Moore v. Gray*, 412 Fed. Appx. 315 (D.C. Circuit 2011)6

O.B. v. Norwood,
838 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2016)16, 22

Olmstead v. L.C.,
527 U.S. 581 (1999)..... *passim*

Peery v. City of Miami, 977 F.3d 1061, 1076 (11th Cir. 2020)13

People Who Care v. Rockford Bd. Of Educ.,
246 F.3d 1073 (7th Cir. 2001)6

R.C. v. Walley,
475 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (M.D. Ala. 2007)6, 26

Salazar v. Dist. of Columbia,
896 F.3d 489 (D.D.C. 2019)4, 6, 26

Shakman v. Pritzker,
2021 WL 1222898 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2021).....7

Shakman v. Pritzker,
43 F.4th 723 (7th Cir. 2022) *passim*

Statutes

29 U.S.C. 794.....8

42 U.S.C. 12132.....8

42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1396v1

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8).....8

42 U.S.C. §§ 1396a(a)(30)(A) and (B)8

42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(2)(C)8

ADA *passim*

Affordable Care Act.....26

Americans with Disabilities Act7, 15

Rehabilitation Act Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....7

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d)8

28 C.F.R. § 41.51(d)8

Application, 2024,
 <https://hfs.illinois.gov/content/dam/soi/en/web/hfs/sitecollectiondocuments/adultswithdevelopmentaldisabilitiesapprovedwaiver.pdf>.....10

DD Communications, July 27, 2021:
 <https://www.dhs.state.il.us/page.aspx?item=136870> (last visited April 28, 2024)8

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 60(b)(5)..... *passim*

Illinois Senate Bill 3764.....17
